CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
PRINCIPAL BENCH

0.A.N0.240/2000

Hon’ble Shri S.A.T.Rizvi, Member (A)
Hon’ble Shri Shanker Raju, Member (J)

New Delhi, this the 30th day of March, 2001
Ex. Const. Jakhruddin No.176 TA
s/o Illiyas
r/o Village Manauta Tehsil Ferozepur
Jhirka, Dist. Gurgaon
(Haryana). ... Applicant
(By Advocate: Mrs. Avinash Ahlawat with Shri Mohit
Madan)

Vs,

he Lt. Governor

il :

govt. of NCT of Delhi

through Commissioner of Police

De1h1 Police

Police Headquarter

New Delhi.

The Addl. Comnr. of Police (OPS)

Delhi Police

Police Headquarter

New Delhi.

The Dy. Comnr. of Police

(IGI Airport}

New Delhi. .. Respondents

(Ry Advocate: ehri Harvir Singh, proxy of Shri Ajesh

tuthra and Shri Lakhi Ram, DppqrmenTaT Representative)
ORDER

By Mr. Shanker Raju, Member (J):

The applicant is a Constable in Delhi Police,
has assailed an order dated 6.12.1997 whereby after
the departmental enqu on the ground of wilful
ahsence he had been dismissed from service and the
period of absen had been treated as dies-non Dy

Deputy Commissioner

W ied in an and the a
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punishment and an

authority

revisional

11.2.1994. A1l these above orders have been assailed
by the applicant in this OA.
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stating any reasons. It is further contended that

there is no indication 1in this order as to the

issuance of a a subseqguent charge sheet appropriate to

nature of charges.

5. The learned counsel for the applicant has
also drawn our attention to Rule 26 of Delhi Police
(Appointment & Recruitment) Rules, 1380 and contended
that in absence of any rule, on a service condition,

icable to other Central QGovernment
servants issued by the Government of India from time

o time would be applicab

ipplicable to the present case and as neither any
reasons have peen recorded nor the intention had bee
shown to issue the subsequent charge sheet, the
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the respondents in their counter reply had not

stated any reasons as to issuance of an yrder  of

departmental enquiry without cancelling the minor

the applicant, excepi
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withdrawing the charge sheet. 1In absence of any

}

justified explanation tendered by the respondents, we
have perused Lhe departmental enquiry record,
Therein, we find that the applicant had been issued
sShow cause notices Tor minor penalty by Lhe
disciplinary authority incorporating the period 5T

absence which had been al

in the order passed in the departmental enquiry. We
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of four show cause
notices on minor penalty one more ahsence has heen

recorded against the app

absent and the fact that he had been absenting
unauthorisidly w.e.f. 16.9.1396 and also that he had
not filed reply to the show cause notices, it will be
proper to arder a departmental enguiry incorporating
all his absences. Thereafter, the present
departmental enquiry has been ordered
8. In the ratio Taid down by the Honb

Apex Court in State of Andhra Pradesh Vs,
N.Radhakrishan, 1998(4) SCC 154 it has been held that
the 1issue of a fresh charge memo without cancelling
the earlier one would only amount to an irregularity
and not an illegality In fact, in the present case
the departmental enquiry has been ordered to include
the other absences and also the previous absents as
past record of the applicant. The applicant had bheen
accorded a reasonable opportunity to produce his

N
$

fence 1in the enquiry. As the applicant despite

reminder was prolonging the finalisation of the show
CAUSE notice, it WAS decided to deal him

departmentally for a major penalty taking in view, his
incorrigibility and continued unauthorised absence

5, As in the departmental enquiry the

z
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applicant is entitled to have an ampie opportunity to

f 4in comparison to in a minor penalty
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record from an incompetent authority. 1In some cases

the medical record has been obtained from Delhi had
neen annexed which also raises doubt upon the
genuinity of  the medical record, Whereas the
applicant had gone to his native place vet he had

D
-+
D
Al
—+
3
D
. |
—+
Ay
—+
-
D
sl
o 1)
.
—
~h
~t=
-
D
2
=
=
—d
=y
)
)
3
=

had beer

at Delhi for his treatment then an information could

have also been given to the department regarding hi
illness as his place of posting is also situated i
Delhi, We have carefully perused the f nding of the
enquiry officer and evidence recorded therein and i
that there is sufficient evidence in the form of
documentary evidence, i.e., DD entry regarding absence
»f the applicant which are sufficient to show that the
applicant had wilfully and unauthorisedly ahsented
from duty without seeking prior permission to leave

the headquarter and also did not inform the department

E ] Qe
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or sent any medical certificates during the period of
- o~ - o~ -1 - - - ~ E e | ~ -~ - + e~
absence., Mere submission of medical record at the

time of Joining duty would not be a compliance of
Standinag Order No.,111 as well as Rule 19 of CCS
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come  to  a different conclusion as arrived at by the
departmental authorities. In this view of ours, ie

are fortified by the ratio laid-down by the Hon’hle
Apex Court in Kuldeep Singh Vs, mmissioner of
Police and Others, JT 1998(8) SC 802. We also find
that the present case is neither of no evidence nor
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habitual absenteeism. In our considered opinion even
though the period has been regularised in the past,

would certainly be taken into considerati
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whether a police officer is a habitual absentee or
not., Apart from it, from the reply of the

respondents, it is found that apart from absences of

=

& occasions earlier the applicant had bheen proceeded
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in another depa

artmental enquiry for remaining

g
absent for 128 days and had also

2 § o> b ontinuously
absenting Himself w.e.f. 4.11.1997. In view of this,
finding of the disciplinary authority regarding
habitual absenteeism and incorrigibility of the

applicant cannot be found fault with.

9 It s next contended that the applicant
had informed the department and had also given ample
iustification for his remaining absent on all these
occasions but the authorities had not taken into

consideration his explanation and proceeded to award

him an extreme punishment without keeping in view of
the extenuating circumstances and condition of the
applicant and his family. As no moral turpitude is
alleged the dismissal was absolutely excessive and was
in contravention of Rule 8(a) and 10 of the rules
ibid. Oon the other hand, the respondents contended
that the applicant 1is in the habit of absenting
himself unauthorisedly and had not participatec in the
enquiry which ultimately had to bhe proceeded ex-parte

on 17.10.1997. The applicant had neither produced hi

N

defence evidence nor submi ed his defence statement.
Despite accorded an opportunity to file a

representation to the finding, the applicant had
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he had nothing to say in his defence an

the applicant had participated in the enquiry

defence witnesses ant thereaftter had not

had submitted the

contention and find

upt
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care

bring the defence witnesses 1in the enquiry

thereafter on his being served with the findings

did not care to file his reply, the di
suthority finding no alternative, ultimatel

s

W
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Cipi

an ex-parte enquiry against the applicant under
18 of the Rules ibid. In this back ground

e confirmed view that the applicant had himse

he blamed for non production of his defence.

" . (o N . -
his defence evidence nor submitted the

Nt The applicant had further

view of the matter, as the applicant had not
any legal and authentic proof in his def
respondents despite according reasonable P

to him, proceeded to record a finding of gui

him and wultimately imposed a major punishment.

(
(

J

wihtness

» are

No

t h 1

] - -
Quicer
4 e

L
init
ATNS
'?V'_.

t
D

N«

D

N

o

D

—h

D

~

D

D

fy

—+




- o -
sl L il i = ae nce L Lro Bk 1 1
= L v w { ] Lile =it ne { W . i @
, i ) { L} S ( | f 111t
1) i ey By | p < [t e 1
= ! = A - = L = J i wle R z
A1t {_ ~e U { ) ) A= depa ML= y
1 J i 3 i i { Wi ! | 10}
. = 2 3 [ . * = ) 3 R ol
{ L4 el Lt =1k | t ild
s SRR = L i =y J i
! | » R ¥ \J [ © { |
4 = = it J
L - - . Lot e .
-5 * < ~ = ¥ ®
: =z E = i tal gy 1i4 L - ) L E
{ =2plres & B i TIR =+
o S 2 - " = = i =
R L L b = o
s a - . T . ' Lt ) ~
y ) (o4 S 1 | & 1 -
i i - J i = ¥
¥ = [ aiji i i
= A i ek 2 - - 4 - i
= . . - Lt o s ' . . .
v AL b 1 (i Y
- ' . o oy i i - C . —_ .
@ 2 o (DA = 4 Y 2
[ i { = | [ y f 5 ] 4 4 A ¥ -
-~ . P ) ~ - v oA o - P, -
i - 5 - a i Ha Sy
- = w e ] 3 -« ¥ N 4 r
/ < ; = - = s =
§ A . -~ - - -~ - ] s ' s
= D = = ~ =~
) 3 -t iV IRR s . B ! A
- = . -
o d ey > i c :
i = o w \ 4 = = ~ (S




A
N /A

MB

MeMDER ([ /
(]




